DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	16-RPS-01
Project Title:	Developing Guidelines for the 50 Percent Renewables Portfolio Standard
TN #:	217055-1
Document Title:	Notice to Consider Adoption of RPS Guidebook Revised
Description:	Notice to Consider Adoption of RPS Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition, Revised, Thursday, April 27, 2017
Filer:	Judi Carter
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	4/14/2017 1:22:58 PM
Docketed Date:	4/14/2017

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



Developing Guidelines for the 50 Percent) Renewables Portfolio Standard)	NOTICE OF BUSINESS MEETING RE: Guideline Non-Substitutive Changes for RPS
	Implementation

Notice to Consider Adoption of Renewables Portfolio Standard Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition (Revised)

The California Energy Commission will conduct a Business Meeting on:

Thursday, April 27, 2017
10:00 a.m.
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
First Floor, Art Rosenfeld Hearing Room
Sacramento, California 95814
Wheelchair Accessible

Remote Access Available by Computer or Phone via WebEx[™] (Instructions below)

Agenda

As part of the April 27, 2017, Business Meeting, the Energy Commission will consider adopting the *Renewables Portfolio Standard (RPS) Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition (Revised)* (Publication No. CEC-300-2016-006-ED9-CMF-REV). The *RPS Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition (Revised)* incorporates non-substantive changes to the *RPS Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition* adopted at the January 25, 2017, Business Meeting to correct typographical errors, update an incomplete URL, remove an obsolete table reference, and remove obsolete formatting codes.

The RPS Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition (Revised) is available for review at: http://www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/16-RPS-01/documents/ in two versions; a version showing changes in underline/strikeout format relative to the current text of the RPS Eligibility Guidebook, Ninth Edition and a clean version. Additionally a summary of the changes has been provided as described in Attachment A.

Background

Under the RPS, the Energy Commission is responsible for certifying eligible renewable energy resources that may be procured by retail sellers of electricity and local publicly owned electric utilities (POUs) to satisfy their RPS requirements, and for developing an accounting system to verify their procurement. The RPS Eligibility Guidebook describes the eligibility requirements and processes for certifying renewable resources as RPS eligible and describes how the Energy Commission will track and verify RPS compliance.

Public Comment

<u>Oral comments.</u> The Energy Commission will accept oral comments during the meeting. Comments may be limited to three minutes per speaker. All comments will become part of the public record in this proceeding.

<u>Written comments.</u> Written comments should be submitted to the Energy Commission's e-commenting online system by 5:00 p.m. on **April 21, 2017**. Written comments will be also accepted at the meeting; however, the Commission may not have time to review them before the conclusion of the meeting.

- 1. Go to the Energy Commission's website: http://www.energy.ca.gov/e-filing/.
- 2. Click "Comment on a Proceeding" in the Additional Information box.
- 3. Type "16-RPS-01" into the Select a Proceeding field.
- 4. Click "Continue" to Add a Comment.
- 5. Commenters are required to input their full name, email address, and comment title. Comment title should be "Jane Doe or Company Name Comment re Draft RPS Guidebook."
- 6. Type comments into the "Comment Text" field or upload a document with comments. Comments should be in a downloadable, searchable format such as Microsoft® Word (.doc or .docx) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf).
- 7. Enter the CAPTCHA that is used to prevent spamming on the website. Then click on "Agree and Submit your Comments".

For additional information, see Standing Order re: Proceedings and Confidentiality Procedural Requirements for Filing, Service, and Docketing Documents with the Energy Commission, available at: www.energy.ca.gov/commission/chiefcounsel/docket.html.

Additionally, written comments may be posted to the Energy Commission's website for the proceeding at: http://www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/16-RPS-01/documents/. Please note that your written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g., your address, phone, email, etc.) become part of the viewable public record. This information may become available via Google, Yahoo, and other search engines.

If you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Office, MS-4 Re: **Docket No. 16-RPS-01** 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Adviser, Alana Mathews, at PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4489 (toll free at 1-800-822-6228).

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Poneh Jones at Poneh. Jones @energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4425 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989.

If you have questions on the subject matter of this meeting, please contact Camille Remy Obad at Camille.Remy-Obad@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-3940.

Remote Attendance

Participating by Telephone at a Business Meeting

To participate by telephone, please call toll free 1-888-823-5065 on Business Meeting days after 10:01 a.m. (PDT). The pass code for the meeting is "Business Meeting" and the call leader is Jerome Lee. If you plan to speak about a specific item, please give the operator the item number.

The Business Meeting is broadcast via WebEx, the Energy Commission's on-line meeting service. To listen to the meeting and view any presentations, please click the following link or paste it into your browser, and select the appropriate business meeting date agenda and back-up materials: http://www.energy.ca.gov/business_meetings/.

Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available online at: http://www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/16-RPS-01/documents/.

Date: April 14, 2017

Mail Lists: Renewable listserv